

State of Misconsin 2011 - 2012 LEGISLATURE



## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 2011 ASSEMBLY BILL 522

March 6, 2012 – Offered by Representatives Roys, C. Taylor and Clark.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	<b>1</b> . Page 1, line 3: after "Transportation" insert "contributions by state
3	contractors and their officers and substantial owners to candidates for state office or
4	their authorized committees".
5	<b>2.</b> Page 2, line 1: before that line insert:
6	"SECTION 1g. 11.386 of the statutes is created to read:
7	<b>11.386 Contributions by state contractors. (1)</b> In this section:
8	(a) "Agency" has the meaning given under s. 16.70 (1e).
9	(b) "Authorized support committee" means a support committee under s. 11.18
10	that is authorized by a candidate to act on his or her behalf under s. 11.05 (3) (p).
11	(c) "Immediate family" has the meaning given in s. 19.42 (7).

2

3

1

(d) "Substantial owner" means an individual who, severally or jointly with the individual's immediate family, owns or controls more than 15 percent of the outstanding equity of a corporation or association identified in sub. (2).

4 (2) In addition to adhering to the restriction under s. 11.38 (1) (a) 1., no foreign  $\mathbf{5}$ or domestic corporation, or association organized under ch. 185 or 193, and no 6 individual who is an officer or a substantial owner of such a corporation or 7 association, that offers to enter or enters into a contract with any agency may make a contribution to a candidate for state office or to the personal campaign or 8 9 authorized support committee of such a candidate during the period beginning on the 10 date on which the contract is awarded and ending on the date on which all obligations under the contract are executed in full.". 11

12

**3.** Page 2, line 1: delete "SECTION 1" and substitute "SECTION 1r".

13 **4.** Page 3, line 18: delete that line and substitute:

14 "SECTION 4m. Effective dates. This act takes effect on the day after
publication, except as follows:".

16 **5.** Page 3, line 19: delete "This act takes" and substitute "The treatment of
17 section 84.01 (13) and (13m) of the statutes and SECTION 3 (1) of this act take".

18

(END)